

Nos. 18-36030, 18-36038, 18-36042, 18-36050,  
18-36077, 18-36078, 18-36079, 18-36080

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

CROW INDIAN TRIBE, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs/ Appellees,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,  
*Defendants/ Appellants,*

and

STATE OF WYOMING, et al.,  
*Intervenor-Defendants/ Appellants.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Montana  
Nos. 9:17-cv-00089, 9:17-cv-00117, 9:17-cv-00118, 9:17-cv-00119,  
9:17-cv-00123, 9:18-cv-00016 (Hon. Dana C. Christensen)

---

**OPENING BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL APPELLANTS**

---

Of Counsel:

TYSON POWELL  
*Office of the Solicitor*  
U.S. Department of the Interior

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
ERIC GRANT  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*  
ANDREW C. MERGEN  
ELLEN J. DURKEE  
JOAN M. PEPIN  
*Attorneys*  
Environment and Natural Resources Division  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7415  
Washington, D.C. 20044  
(202) 305-4626  
joan.pepin@usdoj.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
GLOSSARY .....	vii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	2
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statutory background—the Endangered Species Act.....	3
B. Factual background .....	5
1. The fall and rise of the Greater Yellowstone Ecosystem grizzly bears .....	5
2. The 2007 rule and previous litigation .....	6
3. The 2017 rule .....	7
C. Proceedings below .....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	14
I. The district court’s order goes beyond the appropriate remedy to impose procedures not required under the Act.....	15
A. <i>Humane Society</i> held that FWS may delist a DPS of a listed species, but it must ensure that doing so does not render the rest of the species ineligible for the Act’s protections.....	16
B. The district court rejected FWS’s attempt to provide the analysis required under <i>Humane Society</i> in the regulatory review.....	20

C.	The district court erroneously held that FWS must conduct a “comprehensive review of the entire listed species” .....	23
II.	The district court erred in rejecting FWS’s conclusion that the GYE grizzly bears are not threatened by genetic factors. ....	28
A.	The record supports FWS’s finding that the GYE grizzly bears are not threatened by insufficient genetic diversity and do not require a fixed-date commitment to translocate bears from other populations. ....	29
B.	The district court improperly substituted its own interpretation of the scientific evidence for that of FWS. ....	32
1.	The district court misinterpreted the Miller and Waits study. ....	33
2.	The district court misinterpreted the Kamath study .....	34
3.	The district court wrongly substituted its judgment for FWS’s on what measures are necessary to maintain long-term genetic health.....	35
	CONCLUSION.....	38
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
	ADDENDUM	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Salazar</i> , 672 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	19
<i>Baltimore Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983) .....	31
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Zinke</i> , 900 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	37
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Zinke</i> , 849 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coalition v. Servheen</i> , 665 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	5, 6, 7, 14
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coalition v. Servheen</i> , 672 F. Supp. 2d 1105 (D. Mont. 2009) .....	7, 34
<i>Humane Society v. Jewell</i> , 76 F. Supp. 3d 69 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	17
<i>Humane Society v. Zinke</i> , 865 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2017) ....	11, 12, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25
<i>Lands Council v. McNair</i> , 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturer’s Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1982) .....	15
<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Norton</i> , 340 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>Northwest Ecosystem Alliance v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service</i> , 475 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	27, 28, 32

*Protect our Communities Foundation v. Jewell*,  
825 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 32

*San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Authority v. Jewell*,  
747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 14, 15, 32

*San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Authority v. Locke*,  
776 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 14

*Sessions v. Dimaya*,  
138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)..... 24

*Trout Unlimited v. Lohn*,  
559 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 32

*Vermont Yankee v. NRDC*,  
435 U.S. 519 (1978) ..... 27

**Statutes and Court Rules**

Administrative Procedure Act,  
5 U.S.C. § 551 et seq. .... 2

5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706 ..... 14

Endangered Species Act,  
16 U.S.C. § 1531(b)..... 3, 4

16 U.S.C. § 1532(3)..... 4, 7

16 U.S.C. § 1532(6)..... 3

16 U.S.C. § 1532(16)..... 3, 17, 25

16 U.S.C. § 1532(20)..... 3

16 U.S.C. § 1533(a).....5, 26

16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(1).....4, 9, 16, 20, 24,

16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(1)(A)..... 4

16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(3).....	4
16 U.S.C. § 1533(c)(1).....	17
16 U.S.C. § 1533(c)(2).....	4
16 U.S.C. § 1540(g).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	2
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(1)(B) .....	2
50 C.F.R. § 17.11(h).....	11
50 C.F.R. § 402.01(b) .....	3
50 C.F.R. § 424.11(b) .....	4
61 Fed. Reg. 4722 (Feb. 7, 1996).....	25, 26
72 Fed. Reg. 14,866 (Mar. 29, 2007) .....	6
78 Fed. Reg. 35,664 (June 13, 2013).....	19
80 Fed. Reg. 2488 (Jan. 16, 2015) .....	19
81 Fed. Reg. 13,174 (March 11, 2016).....	8
82 Fed. Reg. 57,698 (Dec. 7, 2017) .....	12, 21
83 Fed. Reg. 18,737 (April 30, 2018).....	12, 21, 22
84 Fed. Reg. 9648, 9654 (March 15, 2019) .....	20

### Other Authorities

Interior Solicitor’s Opinion M-37017 (available at <https://www.doi.gov/sites/doi.opengov.ibmcloud.com/files/uploads/M-37018.pdf>) .....21, 24

Yellowstone Grizzly Bear Investigations 2017 (available at [https://prd-wret.s3-us-west-2.amazonaws.com/assets/palladium/production/s3fs-public/atoms/files/2017\\_AnnualReport\\_Final\\_tagged\\_Secure\\_d\\_v3.pdf](https://prd-wret.s3-us-west-2.amazonaws.com/assets/palladium/production/s3fs-public/atoms/files/2017_AnnualReport_Final_tagged_Secure_d_v3.pdf))..... 29

2018 Annual Report Summary, Interagency Grizzly Bear Study Team (available at <https://prd-wret.s3-us-west-2.amazonaws.com/assets/palladium/production/atoms/files/IGBST%20Summary%20Report%202018%20v1.3.pdf>) ..... 29
